GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 2nd May, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Rajni wife of Shri Vikas @ Vickky

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/241

Grievance filed on : 21/8/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 01/11/2017

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint in PGC stating that she married to Vikas @ Vikky on 12.2.2007 and her husband is working in CRPF. She alleged that her mother -in-law and father-in-law have been harassing and abusing her for the last few years. When she made a complaint to her husband regarding this, her husband favoured his parents and blames her and also beats her up. She also alleged that her sister-in-laws also interferes in the family matters. She also stated that on 21.6.2017 e Satbir, 'samdhi' of her father-in-law and her father-in-law were making arrangement for drinking in the house, she protested this. On this her mother-in-law started to abuse her and asked her to encash the FD of Rs. 10 lakhs, which was made by her widow mother for the future of her children. She further alleged that her father in law and Satbir caught hold of her and her mother-in-law put hot chimta on her hands. She called her two uncles (chacha). Her father in law put a lock and called the police at NO. 100. Police came and took all of them to hospital for medical. She told the incident to the police. She also alleged that police kept her in the PS illegally the whole night. The next day when she went to her house, her inlaws did not allow her to enter the house and they beat her up badly in the street. She made a complaint to SHO but he did not hear her. IO ASI and SHO Raj Kumar instead of taking action against her in-laws forced her to leave the police station. She made a call at No. 100. Police came and took her for medical. Police has not taken her statement and also harassing her. She also lodged a complaint in PS Baba Haridas Nagar on 22.6.2017 but no action was taken on her complaint. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 1/11/2017, the second hearing held on 10th

January, 2018, the third hearing held on 28th February, 2018, the fourth hearing held on 28th March,

2018 and the fifth hearing held on 2nd May, 2018,, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : ACP Ram Avtar Yadadv, PG/West

Inspector Ashok Kumar, SHO/BHD Nagar

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by W/SI Anita, PS Baba Haridas Nagar, stating the following:-

1. On 21.6.2017, a PCR call regarding quarrel was received at PS vide DD NO. 27A and the same

was marked to ASI Ramesh Kumar. The ASI alongwith staff reached at the spot where he

found a quarrel between the complainant Smt. Rajni with her in-laws occurred and injured

were taken to RTRM Hospital by PCR staff. Medical examination of Smt. Rajni wife of Vikas

Kumar, r/o H.No. 45, Rajiv Vihar, Najafgarh was got conducted vide MLC No. 3028 dated

21.6.2017. The MLC result was kept pending by hospital authorities so PCR call was kept

pending. On 22.6.2017, a complaint was received from Smt. Rajni wife of Shri Vikas Kumar

vide DD No. 27A, P.S. Baba Haridas Nagar regarding the same matter i.e. quarrel occurred

on 21.6.2017. The complaint was marked to ASI Ramesh Kumar for conducting enquiry and

report.

2. After that, a case vide FIR No. 163/17 dated 24.8.2017 u/s 324/34 IPC was registered on the

complaint of Smt. Rajni and also result of MLC. The investigation of the case was entrusted

to Hari Prakash No. 909/DW. During the course of investigation statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C. of

complainant Rajni was got recorded by the Hon'ble Court and subsequently sections

341/509/498-A/506/354 B IPC were added in this case and accused (1) Smt. Krishana w/o

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Daya Nand r/o RZ-3335B, Rajiv Vihar, Najafgarrrh, Neeew Delhi (2) Daya Nand s/o Shri Sher Singh, r/o RZ-35B, Rajiv Vihar Najafgarh, New Delhi (3) Satvir Singh s/o Lakhi Singh r/o RZ-76B, Gali No. 10, Sitapuri Part Ist Dabri were arrested in this case. Notices u/s 160 Cr.P.C. were issued/served upon remaining accused persons (1) Vikas s/o Daya Nand, r/o RZ-35B, Rajiv Vihar, Najafgarh, New Delhi (2) Rajnish s/o Satvir Singh r/o RZ-76B, Gali No. 10, Sitapuri Part Ist Dabri (4) Rinki and (5) Pinki (Both Sisters-in-laws) r/o RZ-76B, Gali No. 10, Sitapuri Part Ist Dabri. The above said five accused were interrogated in this case. After that chargesheet against all 8 accused persons has been prepared and case file was sent to Prosecution Branch for scrutiny. File has been received back from Prosecution Branch after scrutiny and compliance of the objection made by the Public Prosecutor is being made. During the course of investigation complainant Raini was contacted and notice u/s 91 Cr.P.C. was served to the complainant and the reply of the notice was obtained from the complainant. In her reply she produced list of dowry articles but she did not want to take the "streedhan" articles and she wants only to recover educational documents and other identity documents like Pan Card, Adhar Card etc. In this connection accused husband was interrogated and he stated that the above said documents are in possession with the complainant, Smt. Rajni. Chargesheet against all the accused persons in this case will be filed before the Hon'ble Court at the earliest."

4. Directions of PGC

IO is directed to file a chargesheet in the court at the earliest as stated in the ATR. With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District Dwarka), Sector-19, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075
- 4. SHO/Baba Haridass Nagar, Police Station Baba Haridass Nagar, Delhi
- 5. Smt. Rajni wife of Shri Vikas @ Vickky